
Rating Agency ‘Expert Rating’ Ltd 
 (www.expert-rating.com, e-mail: general@expert-rating.com,  ph./fax:  +38 044 227-60-74) 

 

The rating report  
(version for publication) 

(on basis of the Agreement no. 72/RA of August 26, 2011) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issuer’s bonds credit rating according 
to the Ukrainian national scale: uaA 
Series of bonds rated: А series 

Rating interpretation: 

A borrower or a debt instrument with the rating uaA has high credit status compared with 
other Ukrainian borrowers or debt instruments. Credit status level depends upon influence 

of adverse commercial, financial and economic factors  
 (The rating has been assigned according to the scale approved by the Resolution of the 

Cabinet of Ukraine no. 665 of April, 26, 2007)  
Rating date: September 16th, 2011 

 
 

  
 
 

THE ISSUER:  Private Joint Stock Company UFC 
(full name of the issuer) 

 

Ukraine, 88, ap. 274, Honore de Balzac str., 02232, Kiev  
 (legal address of the issuer) 

Ukraine, 10-A, Bazhana str., 02140, Kiev  
 (de facto address of the issuer) 

 
Company ownership type: Private joint-stock company 
USREOU code: 33780390 
Manager name and title: Irene Cherepinskaya, Director 
Company reregistration date: December, 22nd, 2005 
Date of start of operation: December, 22nd, 2005 
Auditing company servicing during the last year: PE Auditing Firm “Grand”, Baker Tilly Ukraine  
Key account bank: JSC “BrokBusinessBank” 
Phone: +38 044 291-55-55 
Fax: +38 044 291-55-50 
Full name and title of the person in charge of Investor Relations:  Melnik Andrey, financial adviser  
E-mail address: melnikai@yahoo.com 
Company WEB site address: http://ufc.ua/ 
 
 
 
 
The guarantor of bonds issue:  N/A 
 
 
Licenses: N/A 

 

The present report is a rating research to be understood exclusively as an opinion of Expert Rating RA analysts.  
The rating report is a research substantiating the rating assigned, which also is an opinion of Expert Rating RA analysts on issuer’s credit status level and the on its 

debts securities credit risk level.  
See the last page of the report for use limitations  

The Issuer has read the report and agrees that the information herein contained is true and complete 

 



 

©2011 EXPERT RATING RA                                                                                                                           Rating Report on the Private Joint Stock Company “U.F.C.” 

2
Additional information for investors  

 
1. General information on bonds issue 
 

no Explication Parameters 
1 Guarantor (name, USREOU code, location) Not available 

2 Face-value UAH 1,000.00 (one thousand) 

3 Issue amount, UAH 
UAH 100,000,000.00 (one hundred million). (A series - UAH 25,000,000.00,  B 
series - UAH 25,000,000.00, C series - UAH 25,000,000.00, D series - UAH 
25,000,000.00) 

4 Number of bonds in the issue  
100 000 (one hundred thousand) pcs. ( A series— 25 000 pcs., B series  — 
25 000 pcs.,  С series— 25 000 pcs., D series  — 25 000 pcs.) 

5 Underwriter (name, USREOU code) N/A 

6 Placement period 

A series: 
Starting date: 20.09.2011 
Expiration date: 19.12.2011 
B series 
Starting date: 20.12.2011 
Expiration date: 19.03.2012 
С series 
Starting date: 20.03.2012 
Expiration date: 19.06.2012 
D series  
Starting date: 20.06.2012 
Expiration date: 19.09.2012 

7 Maturity date See the Prospectus  

8 Coupon period The interests are paid out once a quarter 

9 Number of coupon periods 4 times a year  

10 International ID  
А series  (UA 4000127450), В series (UA 4000127492), С series (UA 
4000127500), D series (UA 4000127526) 

11 Coupon interest rate 
1st to 4th coupon periods - 16%. 
5th to 20th coupon periods – not less than 10%, TBD  

12 Dates of preterm buyout of obligations by the issuer   
Issue conditions provide possibility of bond buyback by the emitter once a year 
by demand of the owners (see the dates in the Prospectus) 

13 Type of underwriting  Open  

14 Issue type Undocumented  

15 Depositary Ukrainian Depositary of Securities 

 
22. General information on the guarantor  
 

The issue does not presume availability of the guarantor  
No   

1 Full name of Guarantor in Russian  - 

2 Ownership legal type - 

3 Manager name and title - 

4 Incorporation date - 

5 Date of start of works - 

6 Key account bank name  - 

7 Auditing company servicing during three last years - 

8 Legal address  - 

9 Mailing address  - 

10 Phone - 

11 Fax - 

12 E-mail address - 

13 WEB address - 

14 WEB-site for Investor Relations - 

15 Title of the person who completed the questionnaire  - 

16 
Name of phone contact of the person who completed the 
questionnaire  

- 

17 Licenses and permits of the guarantor - 

18 USREOU code  - 
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1. Overview of the Company and business processes  

 
 

The Group of companies “Ukrainian fruit company” (UFC) started in 1990 from small-batch trade in fruit. For 
20 years UFC became the largest importer of this product to Ukraine. Main import article for the company consists in 
trade in bananas, due to that this market is hardly accessible by the competitors. Bananas are delivered not ripened and 
require additional treatment in special ripening rooms which construction and maintenance is rather expensive. The 
policy of distribution networks states that banana is the product which must be always available in all the outlets. That 
is, the networks are creating a permanent demand. 

 

The network of stores and ripening rooms allows the company to expand into all regions of the country, 
gradually forcing out small wholesalers and passing to direct network sales. During the year 2010 company share in the 
market of bananas fluctuated within 42-50% of the total amount of import. Presently in the sector of trade in bananas 
there is one more or less significant UFC competitor - PSV Company. Main difference of PSV from UFC is that UFC 
works under dealer scheme, and PSV delivers bananas to Ukraine for a concrete client. That is, first a pool of orders is 
accumulated from small and medium wholesalers, than a vessel cargo purchased, and the delivered goods are passed to 
the buyers. Such a scheme substantially limits PSV competitiveness. 

 

Being part of holding group “Ukrainian Fruit Company”, PrJSC UFC sells its product through a network of 
stores equipped with ripening rooms, located in the most populated regions of Ukraine (Kiev, Odessa, Lvov, 
Dnepropetrovsk, Kharkov, and so forth). The number of storage facilities is 10, the total floor area makes about 30000 
sq. m., from which more than 7 000 sq. m. are under ripening rooms. The company has own transport fleet consisting 
from 32 heavy-load trucks (total capacity over 400 tons). In the year 2011 group assets have been audited for 
international standards by an international audit. 

 

RA Expert Rating carried out the analysis of consolidated report of the group of companies. Hereinafter the 
Agency means under ‘group of companies’ the group of legal persons controlled by the Issuer on more than 50 % (see 
table 1). 

Table 1 
The structure of UFC group of companies 

Company name  
PrJSC UFC ownership 

percentage 
UFC West Ltd  100% 

Torgservice Ltd 80% 

Freshservice Ltd 60% 

Sea Breeze Ltd  60% 

Ecosystem Ltd  100% 

Greenlight Ltd  95% 

UFC Ltd  70% 

UFC South Ltd  100% 

UFC East Ltd  100% 

Source: Company data 
 

 
Hereinafter the investors when estimating the risks represented by the consolidation of a group of separate 

legal persons should consider that only the companies controlled by the Issuer have been consolidated into the group. 
However, as RA Expert Rating analysis has shown, there is certain number of companies which are partially or 
completely supervised by PrJSC UFC individual founders, but not make part of UFC group. 

 
PrJSC UFC has been founded by the residents of Ukraine: Oleg Kutsenko, Vladimir Zakharov , Alexander 

Kalistratov  and Vadim Nabok, who are company founders up to date. 

 

After studying UFC business processes, the Agency decided to carry out the analysis of consolidated data 
expressed in USD. Firstly, because as of 01.01.2011 more than 90% of UFC credit debt were dollar loans. Secondly, 
because 100 % of goods imported by the Company, have been initially bought for USD. 

 
 UFC Group dynamically developed during few recent years. In 2006-2010 the consolidated assets of the 

Group grew on 51%, the liabilities - on 82 %. The Group very actively used loans of banks and own insiders for 
financing the business development. The total amount of Group’s credit indebtedness as of 01.07.2011 constituted 
about USD 20 m, a part of these resources has been provided by the insiders. 
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 In H1 2011 the revenue of UFC grew on 63,78% in comparison with the same period of last year. Revenue 
growth has been caused both by business activity of the company, and by increased import of fruits to Ukraine in H1 
2011 (see table 2). 

Table 2 
Key performance indicators of UFC Group of Companies in 2006-2011, USD th., % 

Indicators 01.07.2011 01.07.2010 
Growth 

rate 
2010/2011 

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 
Growth 

rate 
2006/2010 

Balance sheet figures:          

Assets 40012,35 35461,88 12,83% 39396,54 36644,14 43555,14 38298,45 26085,25 51,03% 

Fixed assets residual value  17627,91 18168,63 -2,98% 17871,77 18288,57 19298,14 8102,30 6291,06 184,08% 

Fixed assets initial value  21509,61 20788,40 3,47% 20992,96 20436,21 21197,61 8907,94 6398,11 228,11% 

Total receivables 12583,64 7903,48 59,22% 11408,71 7655,29 10377,31 16727,77 13878,79 -17,80% 

          

Liabilities: 27759,94 30157,27 -7.94% 32468,14 33637,58 36714,37 27755,27 17758,34 82.83% 

Short term and long term bank loans  20030,44 20400,41 -1,81% 21825,02 20941,36 21518,18 16461,19 8144,46 167,97% 

Total current liabilities  (bank loans excluded) 7729,51 9756,85 -20,78% 10643,11 12696,22 15196,19 11294,08 9613,88 10,71% 

Shareholder equity 12252,42 5304,60 130,98% 6928,40 3006,56 6840,78 10543,18 8326,91 -16,80% 

Authorized capital  3512,57 3512,57 0,00% 3512,57 3512,57 3512,57 3512,57 3512,57 0,00% 

          

Financial results:          

Sales income  104482,58 63794,58 63,78% 127716,00 123394,80 197048,60 175067,20 131762,20 -3,07% 

Net income  103129,08 63127,79 63,37% 126244,50 122314,60 196126,20 175038,30 131718,20 -4,16% 

Gross revenue 12150,82 8214,57 47,92% 16250,28 9469,31 11474,27 10803,01 8197,71 98,23% 

Financial results of operations 4972,03 2333,69 113,05% 3963,6101 -3705,31 -124,87 2525,35 2928,86 35,33% 

Net profit 6281,63 3154,75 99,12% 5716,00 -1989,95 1092,14 2806,41 3178,12 79,85% 

          

Estimated indicators and ratios:          

EBIT 8208,57* 5174,64* 58,63% 9181,25 1384,61 3838,40 4756,11 3842,97 138,91% 

EBITDA 9166,19* 6132,26* 49,47% 10138,88 2342,22 4796,02 5713,74 4800,60 111,20% 

ROS 6,01%* 4,95%* - 4,48% -1,61% 0,55% 1,60% 2,41% - 

ROA 12,43%* 6,58%* - 10,06% -10,11% -0,29% 6,59% 11,23% - 

ROE 51,27%* 59,47%* - 82,50% -66,19% 15,97% 26,62% 38,17% - 

Source:  The data on Group consolidated indicators have been submitted by the Issuer  
Note: * - when perceiving values of these coefficients, it should be considered that EBITDA volume covered H1 only, 
i.e. to compare with the data for previous years, they should be recalculated to whole year base 

 
Throughout the entire analyzed period, except 2009, the activity of UFC was profitable. Company losses in 

2009 are connected with reduction in demand for fruits during the crisis period, and with a number of investment steps 
undertaken by UFC, directed on development of fruits and vegetables production in Ukraine. 

 

As a result, for almost 20 years UFC systematically increased its place and role in the market, becoming by 
2007 the largest player, and by 2011 - actually the only significant player. UFC has plans to expand outside of Ukraine. 
The company is capable to increase sales volumes and profits in times in the next years. Today among UFC clients and 
partners there are such known companies, as Maersk, Doll, Chiquita, Durbeck, Metro, Fozzy, Aushan, Billa.  
 
 
2. Company position in the market. Market share and competitors  
 

PrJSC UFC is the largest importer of fresh fruit and vegetables in Ukraine both in natural and monetary 
equivalents. In 2010 the total amount of bananas import to Ukraine made 205 thousand tons. From that UFC sold 80,2 
thousand tons, i.e. approximately 39 % of total import. The company itself estimates its market share as follows: 
- 42 % of import of bananas; 
- 25 % of citrus; 
- 15 % of exotic fruits.  

 

The above products provide for 94,3 % of UFC incomes. The Agency performed own estimation of UFC share 
in the Ukrainian market. It has been established that since 2006 the ratio between bananas sold by UFC in Ukraine and 
the total amount of import of bananas to Ukraine fluctuated within 39 to 65%. There is certain difference between 
“imported” and “sold”, however the above ratio shows in the best way the dynamics of estimated market share of the 
company over the last 5 years (see fig. 1). In process of reduction of bananas consumption in Ukraine the estimated 
UFC share in the total import tended to decrease. On the basis of five years' dynamics the tendency was observed when 
at growth of import to Ukraine (2007) the share of UFC grew. At consumption decrease (2009-2010) the estimated 
share of UFC decreased. Most likely the similar tendency is connected with UFC sales structure. Sales structure of UFC 
is divided on 4 large groups of buyers: large, medium, small wholesalers and supermarkets. As of today fruits and 
vegetables sold by the Ukrainian Fruit Company, are present in all the distribution networks of Ukraine. About 35% of 
all goods are sold through the networks, 50 % - through bulk purchasers. From year to year the share of supermarkets 
increases in UFC sales structure. 
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According to the Agency, the per capita consumption of bananas in Ukraine is highly important for UFC 

market share and dynamics of its revenue. Some correlation can be traced between fruits consumption and population 
welfare. For example, the problem-free year 2007 became a record one on import of bananas to Ukraine, in 2008 the 
import didn’t dropped essentially- the population continued to consume ‘through inertia’. The lowest volumes of 
bananas import have been registered in 2010. By our calculations it turned out that in 2010 each inhabitant of Ukraine 
consumed about 4,5 kg of bananas. In the countries of Eastern Europe per capita consumption a year was 8-9 kg, in 
Russia - more than 5 kg. The record decrease in consumption of bananas in Ukraine in 2010 has been caused both by 
domestic currency price fluctuations as well as by reduction of price on interchangeable Ukrainian and imported food 
products. 

To diversify incomes, decrease seasonality of demand for imported fruits and expand the assortment, in 2010 
UFC decided to implement a large scale project on production of vegetables and fruits in Ukraine.   

 

Also, since October, 2011 the company Maersk (global leader in container transportations industry) opened for 
UFC a direct container line for shipments of bananas. Transition to container transportation expands considerably UFC 
opportunities to export to Moldova, Belarus, south of Russia and some countries of Asia. In Ukraine there are sea ports 
capable to serve Panamax class ships, used to transport namely bananas. Thanks to UFC new project, Ukraine can 
become a transit country for cargo flows of exotic fruits to the East. The company is building up a simple technological 
route according to which the containers with bananas arrive to Odessa and are transported further, up to Kazakhstan. 
 

 

3. Analysis of Issuer’s performance indicators  
 

3.1. Financial strength analysis As of 01.07.2011, the loan portfolio of the Issuer was more than USD 20 m; 
shareholder equity being USD 12,2 m., and EBITDA - USD 9,2 m. The shareholder equity covered UFC liabilities by 
44% only. At first sight such statistics should prove to the aggressive borrowing policy, being on the brink of 
speculation. At the same time, 37 % of credits have been provided to the Issuer not by banks, but by founders. 
Considering that the indebtedness to banks constitutes more than USD 12 m, the EBITDA generated in H1 2011 will 
through the rest of the year with large redundancy cover the indebtedness to banks. The growth of outstanding debt to 
external creditors on USD 3-4 m will not change the credit risk level of the company. According to the Agency, this 
safety reserve can be provided currently at the expense of growing EBITDA (see table 3). 

Table 3 

Fig. 1 Dynamics of import of bananas to Ukraine and of UFC volumes of sales of bananas  
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Financial strength indicators of UFC Group of Companies in 2006-2011, thousand dollars USA, % 

Indicators 01.07.2011 01.07.2010 
Growth 

rate 
2010/2011 

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 
Growth 

rate 
2006/2010 

Interests and commission fees paid out to creditors or 
underwriters for the organization of the loans  

1403,77 1496,72 -6,21% 2942,09 2851,38 2223,10 1426,56 141,69 1976,40% 

Total borrowings 20030,44 20400,42 -1,81% 21825,02 20941,36 21518,18 16461,19 8144,46 167,97% 

Liabilities  27759,94 30157,27 -7,95% 32468,14 33637,58 36714,37 27755,27 17758,34 82,83% 

Shareholder equity 12252,42 5304,61 130,98% 6928,40 3006,56 6840,78 10543,18 8326,91 -16,80% 

EBITDA 9166,19 6132,26 49,47% 10138,88 2342,22 4796,02 5713,74 4800,59 111,20% 

Shareholder equity/Liabilities  44,14% 17,59% - 21,34% 8,94% 18,63% 37,99% 46,89% - 

Share of borrowings in the liabilities 72,16% 67,65% - 67,22% 62,26% 58,61% 59,31% 45,86% - 

EBITDA/Borrowings  45,76%* 30,06%* - 46,46% 11,18% 22,29% 34,71% 58,94% - 

EBITDA/ debt servicing expenditures  652,97%* 409,71%* - 344,61% 82,14% 215,74% 400,53% 3388,05% - 

Source:  The data on Group consolidated indicators have been submitted by the Issuer  
Note: * - when perceiving values of these coefficients, it should be considered that EBITDA volume covered H1 only, 
i.e. to compare with the data for previous years, they should be recalculated to whole year base 

 
 If the debt to external creditors will grow over USD 4 m, than the company shall have to increase the equity 
and (or) the size of generated EBITDA. Probably, it will be possible to do after transition in October, 2011 to container 
transportations. Such technological innovation should positively affect both revenue growth rates and profitability of 
Company operations. 
 

 

3.2. The analysis of business activity and efficiency of the Issuer 
 

The data of the table 4 prove to the positive tendencies of almost all indicators of business activity and 
efficiency. In H1 2011 there has been an essential gain of net income, net profit, EBIT and EBITDA, and increase in 
ROS and ROA (see table 4). 

Table 4 
Indicators of business activity and efficiency of UFC Group of Companies in 2006-2011, USD thousand, % 

Indicators  01.07.2011 01.07.2010 
Growth 

rate  
2010/2011 

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 
Growth rate 
2006/2010 

Sales income 40012,35 35461,88 12,83% 39396,54 36644,14 43555,14 38298,45 26085,25 51,03% 

Net income  104482,58 63794,58 63,78% 127716,00 123394,80 197048,60 175067,20 131762,20 -3,07% 

Net profit for products sales  103129,08 63127,79 63,37% 126244,50 122314,60 196126,20 175038,30 131718,20 -4,16% 

EBIT 8208,56 5174,64 58,63% 9181,25 1384,59 3838,40 4756,11 3842,97 138,91% 

EBITDA 9166,19 6132,26 49,47% 10138,88 2342,22 4796,02 5713,74 4800,59 111,20% 

ROS 6,01% 4,95% - 4,48% -1,61% 0,55% 1,60% 2,41% - 

ROA 12,43% 6,58% - 10,06% -10,11% -0,29% 6,59% 11,23% - 

ROE  51,27% 59,47% - 82,50% -66,19% 15,97% 26,62% 38,17% - 

Source:  The data on Group consolidated indicators have been submitted by the Issuer  
 
 Because of sharp rise in price of apples in Q1 2011 the demand for bananas has grown on 35-40 %. According 
to official data of State Committee for Statistics, in H1 2011 Ukraine imported fresh and dried bananas for USD 92 m. 
 

 

 3.3. Analysis of liquidity and liquid assets sources  
 

As liquidity analysis has shown, as of the reporting dates UFC maintained redundant liquidity. The liquid 
assets (cash + current financial liabilities) covered the current liabilities of the Group of Companies by 178% (see table 
5). 

Table 5 
Indicators of liquidity of UFC Group of Companies in 2006-2011, USD thousand, % 

Indicators 01.07.2011 01.07.2010 

Growth 
rate 

2010/2011 
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 

Growth 
rate 

2006/2010 
Cash and cash equivalents 616,42 767,17 -19,65% 660,07 670,98 1411,60 1688,50 1241,09 -46,82% 

Liquid assets in the section ’Current financial 
investment’  

13634,53 8902,06 53,16% 12427,75 8269,49 10808,53 17220,69 14146,02 -12,15% 

Current liabilities  7973,86 10507,63 -24,11% 11477,38 13795,49 16447,37 11401,99 10259,92 11,87% 

Liquid assets/current liabilities ratio 178,72% 92,02% - 114,03% 64,81% 74,30% 165,84% 149,97% - 

Source:  The data on Group consolidated indicators have been submitted by the Issuer  
 
In the structure of liquid assets, the most liquid assets occupied only 9,52 % as of 01.07.2011. At the same time 

such items as ‘debts receivables’ and ‘reserves’ occupied almost 90% of liquid assets. Perceiving this data, it should be 
considered that UFC works with short shelf life product, which are liquid by itself. Hence, terms of receivables and 
reserves turnover are minimal (see table 6). 
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Table 6 

Structure of liquid assets of UFC Group of Companies in 2010-2011,  
in order of decrease of liquidity, USD thousand, % 

Indicators 
01.07.11 01.07.10 Change of 

structure  
Growth rate, 

%  TH $  %  TH $  % 
Cash and cash equivalents  616,42 3,52% 767,17 6,19% -2,67% -19,65% 
Short term financial investments  1050,89 6,00% 998,58 8,06% -2,06% 5,24% 
Settlements receivable 2155,01 12,31% 810,36 6,54% 5,77% 165,93% 

Receivable for the goods  10100,57 57,68% 6768,51 54,62% 3,06% 49,23% 

Reserves 3380,88 19,31% 2761,21 22,28% -2,98% 22,44% 

Long term financial investments  206,46 1,18% 285,21 2,30% -1,12% -27,61% 

Total assets identified as liquid 17510,22 100,00% 12391,05 100,00% 0,00% 41,31% 

           Source:  The data on Group consolidated indicators have been submitted by the Issuer  
 

3.4. Analysis of activity diversification  
 

Bananas are the largest source of incomes for UFC. It is visible both when looking at sales structure in cash 
equivalent and at volumes of sold products in tons (see table 7). 

Table 7 
Volumes of products sold by UFC Group of Companies in 2010-2011, tons 

Indicators 01.07.2011 01.07.2010 
Growth rate, 

% 
2010 2009 

Growth rate, 
% 

Bananas 54191,77 41446,03 30,75% 80201,17 92928,81 -13,70% 
Citruses 14600,30 10841,75 34,67% 21584,74 24001,68 -10,07% 

Exotic fruits  1773,22 1251,02 41,74% 7011,25 6920,05 1,32% 

Vegetables  4880,48 5166,32 -5,53% 7221,55 3264,08 121,24% 

Grocery  454,14 22,52 1916,18% 296,20 0,00 - 

Canned food  1,14 5,38 -78,90% 8,35 25,32 -67,02% 

       Source:  The data on Group consolidated indicators have been submitted by the Issuer  
 
 When studying market share and performance indicators, considering the situations of recent years, we saw 
that the volumes of goods sold by UFC depend on dynamics of price for interchangeable goods, for example, apples. In 
order to avoid considerable fall of sales, UFC has to consider greater diversification of trading portfolio, having studied 
influence of price dynamics of the competitive goods on bananas and citruses. The Agency positively estimates 
expansion of the assortment of sold goods which occurred in 2010 at the expense of vegetables and canned food. 
However, probably the policy on commodity diversification needs to be corrected, based on the results of recent years’ 
price instability analysis. In the meantime the company obviously remains dependent on the situation in the market of 
bananas and on the readiness of Ukrainians to consume this imported product, that automatically involves UFC into 
poorly regulated currency risks. 

 

4. Credit history of the Issuer 
 

The studying of credit history of the Issuer and Group of Companies by RA Expert Rating has yielded the 
following results. 

 

1. UFC founders take part in business crediting: 37 % of indebtedness as of the beginning of 2011 has been due 
to individuals-founders of the company. The Agency estimates the given factor as positive and considers that 
participation of founders in business financing to some extent ‘warrants’ recoverability of external credits. 

 

2. 63,2 % of indebtedness corresponded to the banks, including foreign ones. A major bank of the first group 
according to NBU classification, with high credit rating acts as one of creditors of the Issuer. According to Agency, 
presence of such creditor provides good level of control over the Issuer and over purposeful expenditure of funds. 
Accordingly, the presence of creditor bank also should positively influence the financial discipline of the Issuer. 
 

Structure of Issuer credit indebtedness as of 01.01.2011: 
- Bank loans – USD 12,596 m  (63,21 %); 

- Loans by founders - 7,3309 m  (36,79 %). 

 
The currency structure of credit portfolio of the Issuer causes concern: 90,72 % of loans issued are in USD and 

only 7,11 % - in UAH. 
 

As a result, there is a dangerous situation when the Issuer is forced to book expenditures in US dollars, to serve 
portfolio of credits also in USD and Euro, but the revenue is received mainly in UAH. Such disproportion increases 
currency risk of the Issuer. Fast turnover of receivable and payable debts could not be enough to save the company from 
exchange rate fluctuations. According to the Agency, the Issuer in the long term should considerably reduce portfolio 
share of credits in foreign currency as a minimum to 50 %. 
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Currency structure of a credit portfolio as of 01.01.2011: 
- USD - 90,72%; 
- UAH - 7,11%; 
- Euro - 2,18%. 
 

The analysis of credit portfolio of the Issuer has shown that in the past it managed to successfully payback 
large credits. The agency does not possess information on availability of due debt of the Issuer to creditors. The current 
loan portfolio is more or less balanced on amounts and maturities, however it is not balanced on currency of credit (see 
table 8). 

Table 8 
Credit history of UFC Group of Companies in 2010-2011, thousands of monetary units 

Contract no Currency 
Contract 

date  
Amount  Interest rate 

Maturity 
date 

Due as of  
01.01.2010 

Due as of  
01.01.2011 

RIB LV24RIBR00012660K0001 USD 01.01.2008 4000,00 12,50% 25.08.2018 2659,43 3466,57 

А.P.  USD 01.01.2006 14,00 15,00% 31.12.2011 14,00 14,00 

BBB-UFC  31-06 V USD 07.12.2006 1000,00 13,00% 21.05.2012 1000,00 1000,00 

BBB-UFC  34-07-840-К USD 27.11.2008 2000,00 13,00% 21.05.2012 2000,00 2000,00 

BBB-UFC  46-08-840-К new USD 27.11.2008 1000,00 13,00% 02.11.2012 1000,00 1000,00 

BBB-UFCi 21-09-840-К new since 28.12.09 USD 28.12.2009 1000,00 13,00% 09.03.2012 1000,00 1000,00 

BBB-UFCi 44-09-840-К new since 28.12.09 USD 28.12.2009 1000,00 13,00% 09.03.2012 1000,00 1000,00 

BBB-UFCi 47-09-840-К(dol.) new since 28.12.2009. USD 28.12.2009 1700,00 13,00% 02.12.2012 1700,00 1700,00 

Loan Turkey  2009-2010  (closed on the 09.04.10) USD 20.09.2009 210,00 7,50% 09.04.2010 210,00  0,00 

Loan Turkey (closed on the 31.08.10г.) USD 24.09.2008 354,03 13,00% 31.08.2010 354,03  0,00 

Loan by individual (owner) USD 01.01.2011 40,00 12,00% 16.12.2011 – 40,00 

Loan by individual (owner) (closed on the 17.12.10) USD 01.12.2008 5,71 15,00% 17.12.2010 5,71  0,00 

Loan by individual (owner) (closed on the  03.02.11) USD 23.12.2009 300,00 18,00% 03.02.2011 300,00 600,00 

Loan by individual (owner) USD 06.02.2008 30,00 12,00% 31.12.2011 30,00 30,00 

Loan by individual (owner) USD 10.11.2008 300,00 15,00% 31.12.2011 300,00 300,00 

Loan by individual (owner) USD 10.01.2008 3599,70 15,00% 31.12.2011 3599,70 4099,60 

Loan by individual (owner) (closed on the 20.01.10) USD 01.01.2008 50,00 15,00% 20.01.2010 50,00  0,00 

Loan by individual (owner) USD 27.08.2008 2000,00 12,50% 31.12.2011 2000,00 1580,00 

Loan by individual (owner) USD 29.04.2009 170,00 17,00% 29.04.2014 170,00 150,00 

Loan by individual (owner) USD 01.09.2009 100,00 12,00% 31.12.2012 65,00 100,00 

Loan by individual (owner) (closed on the  02.12.2010) USD 01.01.2008 150,00 12,00% 02.12.2010 150,00  0,00 

BBB-UFC  60-07-980 UAH 26.09.2007 – 21,00% 30.09.2011 1137,61 11274,57 

Moan by individual (owner) EUR 01.01.2008 25,93 10,00% 31.12.2011 25,93 25,93 

Moan by individual (owner) EUR 19.11.2009 300,00 15,00% 31.12.2011 300,00 300,00 

       Source:  The data on Group consolidated indicators have been submitted by the Issuer  
 
 

5. The analysis of probable external support by shareholders 
 

The Agency established that 4 citizens of Ukraine permanently residing in the city of Kiev are the founders of 
PrJSC UFC (USREOU code 33780390). Each has 25% of Issuer shares. The authorized capital of the Issuer has been 
never raised over the last 5 years. Shareholder equity grew at the expense of profit capitalization and reevaluation of 
assets. The founders financed company work through credit mechanism. The Agency admits that such mechanism has 
been chosen because of the differences in the financial condition of founders. 
 

The list of the founders of the Issuer: 

- Kutsenko Oleg Leonidovich  - 25 %, 13, ap. 141, Staronavodnitskaya str., Kiev  
- Zakharov Vladimir Alekseyevich - 25 %, 12, ap 185, Bereznyakovskaya  str., Kiev 

- Kalistratov Alexander Viktorovich  - 25 %, 2, ap. 30, Kiev, Volgo-Donskiy lane. . 

- Nabok Vadim Vladimirovich - 25 %, 22, ap 205, Bereznyakovskaya  str., Kiev 

 

The Agency does not have reliable information on private capitals of each founder. However as analysis of 
credit history has shown, the founders possess sufficient resources to finance company activity. In such cases, the 
availability of external support is recognized, but its level remains uncertain. 

 
6. Summary of company activity risks and other factors, taken into account at 
rating  
 

Currency risk.  According to the Agency, the currency risk is still one of the most dangerous risks for the 
Issuer. Sharp rise of UAH to USD dollar from 8 to 10-12 UAH a dollar can result into a stressful situation:  

Firstly, similarly as it happen in Q4 2008, the volume of sales of bananas and other imported fruits, quickly 
becoming more expensive, may drop abruptly.  

Secondly, the debt load under the already issued loans, recalculated to UAH, will sharply increase in 
comparison to balance indicators of the Issuer, which are yet nominated in domestic currency. 
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Thirdly, at devaluation the Issuer may lose a part of profit or even to incur in losses; decreased demand by the 

population may force the Issuer to lower the prices, for the sake of selling the already delivered volumes of goods which 
shelf life is limited and storage is expensive. 

As a result, devaluation would provoke occurrence of both currency and market risks. Revaluation, on the 
contrary, is advantageous for the Issuer. According to the Agency, Ukraine has too limited set of urgent tools for 
lowering currency risks. Gradual replacement of currency credits by loans in domestic currency can be the only 
possibility for decreasing the risks. In the process of placing the planned series of issue of bonds this process will be 
implemented in practice. 

Also the new project on transition to container transportations can lower currency risk of the Issuer. The Issuer 
will be able to transport the cargoes farther and accordingly will gradually reduce the influence of events in the 
USD/UAH market upon its financial results. 

 

Market risk.  It should be understood that, same as for most trade enterprises, UFC credit risk is not covered 
by material assets capable to act as firm pledge. Such companies guarantee execution of obligations at the expense of 
capability to generate certain size of EBITDA. The company can both improve and impair the conditions for EBITDA 
generation. However there are a number of factors of market nature, which do not depend on the Issuer. According to 
the Agency, price fluctuation on fruits interchangeable with bananas and citruses is one of such factors. At the same 
time any price fluctuations in the related markets could not cause essential (catastrophic) loss to UFC, though can affect 
profitableness of the Group of Companies. 

 

Other kinds of risks.  
UFC is exposed to operational risk. The project of the Issuer on transition to container transportations of 

bananas is logical and looks out effectively. However the Issuer could not provide exact calculations on the effect 
expected from transition to container transportation of bananas. Therefore more precise conclusion on effect from 
transition will be made later by the Agency, already based on the results of company work in Q4 2011. 

Being a large importer, UFC may undergo risks due to changes of customs legislation, system of taxation and 
antimonopoly law. Eventually, UFC remains dependent on price instability in the market of bananas and citruses. A 
number of factors arising in such markets, are beyond UFC influence, but will influence profitability of UFC work. 
 

7. Conclusions 
 

In September, 2011 the analytical service of RA “Expert-rating” performed rating research on Private joint 
stock company UFC (USREOU code 33780390). On September, 16th the rating committee of RA “Expert-rating” 
decided to assign credit rating according to the national scale at the level uaA to A series of the planned issue of bonds 
for total amount of UAH 25 m by Private joint stock company UFC. 

 

Making decision on assignment of investment grade credit rating, RA Expert Rating was guided by the 
following conclusions: 

 

1. UFC Group of Companies has considerable market share of trade in fruit in Ukraine. By Agency 
estimations, company share over the last 5 years in the market of bananas fluctuated from 66 to 39 %. For H1 2011 
revenue of UFC grew on 63 % in comparison with the same period of 2010. In October, 2011 the Issuer starts container 
transportation of bananas that should affect positively both its revenue, and key return indicators, and also to reduce 
negative influence of UAH devaluation risk on the credit status of the Issuer. 

 

2. In H1 2011, the Group of Companies generated EBITDA in the amount of USD 9,2 m., and the shareholder 
equity of the Group by only 44% covered UFC liabilities. The situation was smoothed by that fact that approximately 
37% of credit indebtedness was due to UFC founders. In such conditions, according to Agency, the Issuer can attract 
USD 3-4 m. without impairing the solvency. Also the Agency has established that the Group of Companies at the 
beginning of Q3 2011 possessed liquid assets in the amount of UAD 1,6 m that ensured sufficient level of Company 
solvency in the short run. 

 

3. A deterrent for the credit rating remains the absence inside the group of companies of currency risk 
management system. The occurrence of currency risk in H2 2008 has resulted not only in losses due to exchange rate 
difference, but also to sales reduction because of decrease in consumption of becoming ever expensive imported goods. 
By Agency estimations, before the end of 2011 the practical occurrence of such risk does not endanger the Issuer, 
however in the future this risk can occur and trouble the servicing of external creditors’ loans. 

 

4. In the long run, to reduce the risks, the Group of Companies should more in-depth diversify its business, for 
the sake of substantial reduction of negative effect of price dynamics of the goods interchangeable in relation to citruses 
and bananas.  

 

The credit rating to planned bond issues of PrJSC UFC can be revised towards rising after completion of 
placement and analysis by the Agency of the investment program of the Issuer. 
 
See complete substantiation of the rating in the rating report of the Issuer. 
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Appendix A 
 

Use limitations of the rating report 
 

The present report is an intellectual property of Expert Rating RA ltd. All intellectual property rights owned by Expert Rating RA ltd and 
related persons are protected in conformity with the legislation of Ukraine. No part of this report may be sold, reproduced or distributed by third 
parties without previous written approval of Expert Rating RA ltd. All information contained in the present report, has been obtained by Expert 
Rating RA ltd from sources which Expert Rating RA ltd considers reliable. Due to the possibility of human or technical error, and other factors, 
Expert Rating RA ltd does not guarantee an absolute reliability of the provided information. The credit rating of the company or of its debt 
instruments and any part of the information contained in the report should be regarded exclusively as an opinion on degree of company resistibility to 
adverse influence factors, not as recommendation on purchase or sale of securities nor on use of company services. Expert Rating RA ltd does not 
bear responsibility for any consequences of credit, investment or economic decisions of the third parties taken solely based on information on ratings, 
assigned by Expert Rating RA ltd. 

Depositors, insurers, investors, when using the given rating report, do automatically agree that the contents of the given rating report are the 
opinion of analysts of Rating Agency Expert Rating on Company credit worthiness or on credit risk level beard by securities. 
 

Taking into consideration the results of company or security credit rating estimation, it should be understood that:  
 

1. At rating estimation factors are considered which can positively or negatively affect company stability. Therefore, Expert Rating RA ltd 
evaluates level of resistibility of the company to adverse influence factors. For the companies the estimation is conducted according to the national 
scale in compliance with the scale approved by the Resolution of the Cabinet of Ukraine no 665 of April, 26th in 2007. The Agency independently 
determines the correspondence between international and national scales, a rating on the international scale of agency is assigned solely on  demand 
of the client. 

 

2. The information provided in the rating report which source is the client or the regulator, can slightly differ from the public information 
available in other sources through differences in system of accounting or methodology of indicators calculation. 

 

3. The information provided in this report on foreign shareholders of the company is given in the currency used in the official annual report 
of the shareholder company. When comparing such financial information with the data of the company or of similar foreign companies the difference 
in systems of accounting and accounting policy should be always considered. 

 
Table  А 

National rating scale. Long-term credit ratings (more than one year)* 
Rating  Rating interpretation  

uaAAA 
The borrower or a debt instrument with uaAAA rating  is characterized by highest credit status compared to other 
Ukrainian borrowers or debt instruments 

uaAA 
The borrower or a debt instrument with uaAA rating  is characterized by very high credit status compared to other 
Ukrainian borrowers or debt instruments 

uaA 
The borrower or a debt instrument with uaA rating  is characterized by high credit status compared to other Ukrainian 
borrowers or debt instruments 
Credit status level is sensitive to influence of adverse commercial, financial and economic factors  

uaВВВ 
The borrower or a debt instrument with uaBBB rating  is characterized by sufficient credit status compared  to other 
Ukrainian borrowers or debt instruments.  
Credit status level depends upon influence of adverse commercial, financial and economic factors  

uaBB 
The borrower or a debt instrument with uaBB rating  is characterized by credit status lower than sufficient one 
compared to other Ukrainian borrowers or debt instruments.  
There is high dependence of status level upon influence of adverse commercial, financial and economic factors. 

uaB 
The borrower or a debt instrument with uaB rating  is characterized by low credit status compared to other Ukrainian 
borrowers or debt instruments. There is very high dependence of credit status level upon influence of adverse 
commercial, financial and economic factors. 

uaССС 
The borrower or a debt instrument with uaCCC rating  is characterized by very low credit status compared to other 
Ukrainian borrowers or debt instruments. Potential default is probable. 

uaСС The borrower or a debt instrument with uaCC rating  is characterized by high default probability  

uaС The borrower is approaching default  

uaD 
Default status. Payment of interest and of principal amount under borrower’s liabilities has been suspended without 
reaching agreement with creditors concerning debt re-structuring before maturity date. 

 "-" or "+" are intermediate categories of rating related to main categories. 
* — according to the scale approved by the Resolution  of the Cabinet no 665 of April 26,  2007 
 
The present appendix is an integral part of the rating report  


